COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

APPEALS COURT

No. 2022-P-0346

Matthew Haney Trustee of The Gooseberry Island Trust

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Mashpee Wampanoag Indian Tribal Council, Inc., and Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM

BARNSTABLE SUPERIOR COURT DOCKET NO. 2172CV00076

BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Jeffrey B. Loeb (BBO #546916)
Ashley M. Berger (BBO #703216)
Rich May, P.C.
176 Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 556-3800
jloeb@richmaylaw.com
aberger@richmaylaw.com

Dated: September 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 6
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7
V. ARGUMENT 9
A. The Mashpees Enjoy Sovereign Immunity with Respect to All Claims in Plaintiff's First Amended Complaint
B. The Mashpees Have Not Waived its Sovereign Immunity with Respect to Any of the Claims in Plaintiff's First Amended Complaint
1. The Shellfish Propagation License
2. Other Litigation
C. The Immovable Property Exception to Sovereign Immunity Does Not Apply to the Mashpees, a Federally Recognized Indian Tribe
D. The Mashpees Sovereign Immunity Extends to Conservation Related Laws insofar as it Relates to the Claims in the Plaintiff's Amended Complaint
VI. CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bldg. Inspector & Zoning Officer of Aquinnah v. Wampanoag Aquinnah
Shellfish Hatchery Corp., 443 Mass. 1 (2004)
8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 26
Buzulis v. Mohegan Sun Casino, 69 Mass. App. Ct. 708 (2007)
Caddo Nation of Oklahoma v. Wichita & Affiliated Tribes, 786 F. App'x 837 (10th Cir. 2019)
California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians, 480 U.S. 202 (1987)
Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Seneca City, New York, 260 F. Supp. 3d 290 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)
<pre>Cherokee Nation v. State of Ga., 30 U.S. 1 (1831)</pre>
<u>Commonwealth v. Maxim</u> , 429 Mass. 287 (1999)
Cook v. AVI Casino Enterprises, Inc., 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008)
<u>Dixon v. Picopa Const. Co.</u> , 160 Ariz. 251 (1989)
Fla. Paraplegic, Ass'n, Inc. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla., 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999)
<u>Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</u> , 181 F. 3d 1237 (11 th Cir. 1999)
Furry v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida, 685 F. 3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2012)
Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998)
Littlefield v. United States Dep't of the Interior, 318 F.R.D. 558 (D. Mass. 2016)
Memphis Biofuels, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Indus., Inc., 585 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2009)
Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, 836 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016)
Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty. 572 U.S. 782 (2014) 10, 11, 12, 23

Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta, 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022) 22
Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of
<u>Oklahoma</u> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) 10, 11, 13, 20
Oneida Indian Nation v. Phillips, 981 F.3d 157 (2d Cir.
2020)
Ransom v. St. Regis Mohawk Educ. & Cmty. Fund, Inc., 658 N.E.2d 989 (N.Y. 1995)
Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. A.P. Steel, Inc., 874 F. 2d. 550 (8th Cir. 1989)
Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe v. Mylan Pharms. Inc., 896 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2018)
Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978) 10, 26
Self v. Cher-Ae Heights Indian Cmty. of Trinidad Rancheria, 60 Cal. App. 5th 209 (2021)
Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold
Engineering, P.C., 476 U.S. 877 (1986)
<pre>TransAmerica Assurance Corp. v. United States, 423 F. Supp. 2d 691 (W.D. Ky. 2006)</pre>
<u>Turner v. United States</u> , 248 U.S. 354 (1919)
<pre>United States v. United States Fidelity & Guar. Co., 309 U.S. 506 (1940)</pre>
<u>United States v. Testan</u> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976) 13, 14
<u>United States v. King</u> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969) 13, 15
<u>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</u> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018)
<u>Wright v. Colville Tribal Enter. Corp.</u> , 159 Wash. 2d 108 (2006)8
Zych v. Wrecked Vessel Believed to Be the Lady Elgin, 960 F.2d 665 (7th Cir. 1992)
